

No. 081345 APR 29 2009

In The OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MICHELLE BAZZETTA, et al.,

*Cross-Petitioners,*

v.

PATRICIA L. CARUSO, Director of Michigan  
Department of Corrections;  
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

*Cross-Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Cross-Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—  
**CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION  
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
DEBORAH LABELLE  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
PATRICIA A. STREETER  
MICHAEL BARNHART  
221 North Main Street,  
Suite 300  
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104  
Telephone: (734) 996-5620

BARBARA LEVINE  
9685 Looking Glass Brook  
Grand Ledge, Michigan 48837  
Telephone: (517) 626-6984

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING CROSS-PETITION .....	8
I. The Circuit Court Erred in Holding that Cross-Petitioners Were Not Prevailing Parties .....	8
A. Cross-Petitioners Obtained a Judicial Ruling That Was Not Overturned on Appeal, Requiring Cross-Respondents to Allow Visitation Between People in Prison and Their Minor Siblings .....	11
B. Cross-Petitioners' Litigation Resulted in the Elimination of the Permanent Ban on All Visits for Substance Abuse Misconducts .....	14
C. Cross-Petitioners' Litigation Success- fully Established a Fundamental Con- stitutional Right of Association Which Survives Incarceration .....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. Cross-Petitioners’ Litigation Expanded the Ability of Children to Visit Their Incarcerated Parents by Striking Down a Restriction .....	21
II. The Circuit Court Erred in Affirming the Dismissal of the Case and the Vacating of Cross-Petitioners’ Fee Award Without Any Determination of Reasonableness of Cross-Petitioners’ Fees Based on the Success Achieved .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Bazzetta v. McGinnis</i> , 133 F. 2d 382 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	3
<i>Bazzetta v. McGinnis</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 813 (E.D. Mich. 2001) .....	3, 12, 22
<i>Bazzetta v. McGinnis</i> , 286 F. 3d 311 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	3, 13, 22
<i>Bazzetta v. McGinnis</i> , 73 Fed. Appx. 842 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	5, 26
<i>Bazzetta v. McGinnis</i> , 423 F. 3d 557 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	28
<i>Bazzetta v. McGinnis</i> , 430 F. 3d 795 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521 (2006) .....	20
<i>Berger v. City of Mayfield Heights</i> , 265 F. 3d 399 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	24
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984) .....	25
<i>Farrer v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992) .....	28
<i>Grier v. Goetz</i> , 421 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (M.D. Tenn. 2006) .....	12
<i>Habich v. City of Dearborn</i> , 331 F. 3d 524 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>Heiar v. Crawford County</i> , 746 F. 2d 1190 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. Illinois Prison Review Bd.</i> , 856 F. 2d 890 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	13
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 336 F. 3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>Kelly v. Lewis</i> , 88 Fed. Appx. 282 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	20
<i>Kelly v. Metropolitan Co. Bd. of Education</i> , 772 F. 2d 677 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	27
<i>Maydak v. United States</i> , 363 F. 3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	20
<i>Murray v. City of Onawa, Iowa</i> , 323 F. 3d 616 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	24
<i>Nadeau v. Helgemoe</i> , 581 F. 2d 275 (1st Cir. 1978) .....	9, 25
<i>Northcross v. Board of Ed. of Memphis Schools</i> , 611 F. 2d 624 (6th Cir. 1979) .....	24, 30
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 537 U.S. 1043 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003) .....	4, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Parton v. GTE North, Inc.</i> , 971 F. 2d 150 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	28
<i>Richard S. v. Dept. of Developmental Services</i> , 317 F. 3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>S.D. Edmonds v. FBI</i> , 417 F. 3d 1319 (D.C. 2005) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 551 U.S. 74 (2007) .....	8
<i>Texas State Teachers Ass’n v. Garland Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989).....	9, 10, 26
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ustrak v. Fairman</i> , 851 F.2d 983 (7th Cir. 1988).....	28
<i>Wayne v. Village of Sebring</i> , 36 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Yoder v. Wisconsin Dept. of Corrections</i> , 2004 WL 602647 (W.D. Wis. 2004).....	20
<i>Young v. City of Chicago</i> , 202 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2000).....	13

## FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1982 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1985 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1986 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1988(b).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000d .....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	15, 18, 19, 20
U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....	14, 16, 19
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	15
